an agreement or agreements under Section 37(3) of the Planning Act whereby the 
owner agrees as follows:   

1. Prior to issuance of the first above grade building permit, the owner shall make an 

indexed cash contribution to the City in the amount of three million one hundred 
thousand dollars ($3,100,000.00) to be allocated toward: 

a) $1,550,000.00 to new City-owned affordable housing or community space 

and/or capital improvements to City owned affordable housing and/or 
community recreation space in Ward 13; 

b) $1,550,000.00 to local area streetscape and park improvements in Ward